Case 12-19702 Doc 1 Filed 12/14/12 Entered 12/14/12 10:52:56 Desc Main Document Page 1 of 8

BLOM	cial Form 1)	(12/11)			es Banl			urt	<u></u>		Voluntary Petition
Nome	f Dahtor (if)	ndividual a			of Mas	sachus		Name	of loint l	ebtor (Snous	ise) (Last, First, Middle):
Name of Debtor (if individual, enter Last, First, Middle): UFood Restaurant Group, Inc.						144410	Ot Joint B	outor (opous	(Say (Say, 1 114)		
All Other Names used by the Debtor in the last 8 years (include married, maiden, and trade names):						All Other Names used by the Joint Debtor in the last 8 years (include married, maiden, and trade names):					
Last four digits of Soc. Sec. or Individual-Taxpayer t.D. (ITIN) No./Complete EIN (if more than one, state all) 20-4463582						te EIN L	Last four digits of Soc. Sec. or Individual-Taxpayer I.D. (ITIN) No./Complete EIN (If more than one, state all)				
255 V	ddress of Deb Vashingtor on, MA	-		, and Stat	e):		S	Street	Address o	f Joint Debto	or (No. and Street, City, and State):
					ſ	ZIP (02458					ZIP Code
County o	f Residence (esex	or of the Pri	ncipal Place	of Busine	55:			Count	y of Resid	ence or of the	he Principal Place of Business:
Mailing A	Address of Do	btor (if dif	ferent from s	reet addn	ess):		V	Vailin	g Address	of Joint Deh	hior (if different from street address):
					ŕ	ZIP C	Dode				ZIP Code
Location (if differe	of Principal / ent from street	Assets of But address ab	isiness Debte ove):	ot.	·			·			anni an ann an
Type of Debtor (Form of Organization) (Check one box) Individual (includes Joint Debtors) See Exhibit D on page 2 of this form. Corporation (includes LLC and LLP) Partnership Other (If debtor is not one of the above entities, check this box and state type of entity below.) Chapter 15 Debtors Country of debtor's center of main interests: Each country in which a foreign proceeding by, regarding, or against debtor is pending:			Nature of Business (Check one box) Health Care Business Single Asset Real Estate as defi in 11 U.S.C. § 101 (51B) Railroad Stockbroker Commodity Broker Clearing Bank Other Tax-Exempt Entity (Check box, if applicable) Debtor is a tax-exempt organization under Title 26 of the United States Code (the Internal Revenue Code).			te as define B) tilty cable) ganization	Chapter 11 of a Foreign Main Proceeding Chapter 12 Chapter 15 Petition for Recognition of a Foreign Nonmain Proceeding Nature of Debts (Chook one box) Debts are primarily consumer debts,				
Filing F attach si debtor i Form 3	ing Fee attache ee to be paid in igned applications is unable to pay	d installments on for the covered except is	urt's considera n installments. able to chapter	individua ion certify Rule 1006	ing that the (b). See Officials only). Mo	cial Che	Debtor i eck if: Debtor's are less i eck all appli A plan is Accepta	is a sm is not a s aggre than \$ icable s bein nces o	egate nonco 2,343,300 / boxes: g filed with f the plan w	debtor as definess debtor as ntingent liquid amount subject this petition.	npter 11 Debtors fined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D). s defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D). idated debts (excluding debts owed to insiders or affiliates) cet to adjustment on 4/01/13 and every three years thereafter) prepetition from one or more classes of creditors,).
Debtor Debtor there w	/Administrat estimates that estimates that fill be no fundament	at funds wil at, after any ds available	be available exempt prop	erty is ex	cluded and	administ			s paid,		THIS SPACE IS FOR COURT USE ONLY
istimated - 1- 49	Number of C 	redifors 100- 199	200- 999	1,000- 5,000	5,001- 10,000	10,001- 25,000	25,001 50,000	1- 0	50,001- 100,000	OVER 100,000	
Stimated / SO to \$50,000	\$50,001 to \$100,000	\$100,001 to \$500,000	\$500,001	\$1,000,001 to \$10 million	\$10,000,001 to \$50 million	\$50,000,0 to \$100 million	001 \$100,000 to \$500 million	00,001	\$500,000,001 to \$1 billion	More than \$1 billion	
Stimated I \$0 to \$50,000	Liabilities 50,001 to 5100,000	\$100,000 to	to \$1	\$1,000,001 to \$10 million	\$10,000,001 to \$50 million	\$50,000,0 to \$100 million	001 \$100,00 to \$500 million	0,001	\$500,000,001 to \$1 billion	More than \$1 billion	

Case 12-19702 Doc 1 Filed 12/14/12 Entered 12/14/12 10:52:56 Desc Main Document Page 2 of 8

B1 (Official Fo	orm 1)(12/11)		Page 2				
Volunta	ry Petition	Name of Debtor(s): UFood Restaurant Group, Inc.					
(This page m	ust be completed and filed in every case)						
	All Prior Bankruptcy Cases Filed Within Las		tach additional sheet)				
Location Where Filed:	- None -	Case Number:	Date Filed:				
Location Where Filed:		Case Number:	Date Filed:				
P	ending Bankruptcy Case Filed by any Spouse, Partner, or	······································					
Name of Deb	tor:	Case Number:	Date Filed:				
District:		Relationship:	Judge:				
	Exhibit A	(To be completed if debtor is an in	Exhibit B				
(To be completed if debtor is required to file periodic reports (e.g., forms 10K and 10Q) with the Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and is requesting relief under chapter 11.) (To be completed if debtor is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer details, the attorney for the petitioner named in the foregoing petition, declare the have informed the petitioner that [he or she] may proceed under chapter 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Code, and have explained the relief available to the debtor the required by 11 U.S.C. §342(b).							
☐ Exhibit	A is attached and made a part of this petition.	X Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s) (Date)					
	r-h	ibit C					
	or own or have possession of any property that poses or is alleged to Exhibit C is attached and made a part of this petition.		ntifiable harm to public health or safety?				
	Exh	ibit D					
☐ Exhibit If this is a joi	•	part of this petition.					
☐ Exhibit	D also completed and signed by the joint debtor is attached a						
	Information Regardin (Check any ap						
	Debtor has been domiciled or has had a residence, principe days immediately preceding the date of this petition or for	I place of business, or principa	al assets in this District for 180 than in any other District.				
	There is a bankruptcy case concerning debtor's affiliate, ge						
	Certification by a Debtor Who Resider (Check all appl	s as a Tenant of Residential I icable boxes)	Property				
	Landlord has a judgment against the debtor for possession	of debtor's residence. (If box ch	necked, complete the following.)				
	(Name of landlord that obtained judgment)						
		,					
	(Address of landlord)						
	Debtor claims that under applicable nonbankruptcy law, the	ere are circumstances under w	hich the debtor would be permitted to cure				
	the entire monetary default that gave rise to the judgment for Debtor has included in this petition the deposit with the cou	or possession, after the judgme	ent for possession was entered, and				
	after the filing of the petition.						
	☐ Debtor certifies that he/she has served the Landlord with this certification. (11 U.S.C. § 362(1)).						

B1 (Official Form 1)(12/11)	Page
Voluntary Petition	Name of Debtor(s): UFood Restaurant Group, inc.
(This page must be completed and filed in every case)	
Signature(s) of Debtor(s) (Individual/Joint)	natures Standard P. J. D. J. D. J. J. J. D. J. J. J. J. D. J.
I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this	Signature of a Foreign Representative 1 declare under penalty of perjuty that the information provided in this petition
petition is true and correct. [If petitioner is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts and has chosen to file under chapter 71.1 am aware that I may proceed under	is true and correct, that I am the foreign representative of a debtor in a foreign proceeding, and that I am authorized to file this petition.
chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11. United States Code, understand the relief available under each such chapter, and choose to proceed under chapter 7. If no automay represents me and no bankruptcy public preparer signs the	(Check only one box.) I request relief in accordance with chapter 15 of title 11. United States Code. Certified copies of the documents required by 11 U.S.C. §1515 are attached.
petition) I have obtained and read the notice required by 11 U.S.C. §342(b). I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition.	Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §1511, I request relief in accordance with the chapter of tide 11 specified in this petition. A certified copy of the order granting recognition of the foreign main proceeding is attached.
X	X Signature of Foreign Representative
X Signature of Debtor	Signature of Foreign Representative
X Signature of Joint Dakton	Printed Name of Foreign Representative
Signature of Joint Debtor	Date
Telephone Number (If not represented by attorney)	Signature of Non-Attorney Bankruptcy Petition Preparer
	1
Date	I declare under penalty of perjury that: (1) I am a bankrapacy petition preparer as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 110; (2) I prepared this document for
Signiture of Attorney*	compensation and have provided the debtor with a copy of this document and the notices and information required under 11 U.S.C. §§ 110(b),
* holle	110(h), and 342(b); and, (3) if rules or guidelines have been promulgated pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 110(h) setting a maximum fee for services
Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s)	chargeable by bankruptcy petition preparers, I have given the debtor notice of the maximum amount before preparing any document for filing for a
Thomas H. Curran, Esq. Printed Name of Attorney for Debtor(s)	debtor or accepting any fee from the debtor, as required in that section. Official Form 19 is attached.
McCarter & English, LLP	Printed Name and title, if any, of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer
Firm Name 265 Franklin Street	randa ramo and mo, is any, or banaropay remion rispaist
Boston, MA 02110 \$50 759	Social-Security number (If the bankrutpcy petition preparer is not
	an individual, state the Social Security number of the officer, principal, responsible person or partner of the banknumer petition
Address	preparer.)(Required by 11 U.S.C. § 110.)
(617) 449-6500 Fax: (617) 607-9200 Telephone Number	
12-14-2012	
Date	Address
	X
information in the schedules is incorrect	
Signature of Debtor (Corporation/Partnership)	Date
I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, and that I have been authorized to file this petition	Signature of bankruptcy petition preparer or officer, principal, responsible person, or partner whose Social Security number is provided above.
on behalf of the debtor. The debter requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition.	Names and Social-Security numbers of all other individuals who prepared or assisted in preparing this document unless the bankruptcy petition preparer is not an individual:
Tishrud Holsen	
Signature of Authorized Midfyldual Richard Golden	vé
Printed Name of Authorized Individual	If more than one person prepared this document, attach additional sheets conforming to the appropriate official form for each person.
CEO/Chairman of the Board	A bankruptcy petition proparer's failure to comply with the provisions of
Title of Authorized Individual	title 11 and the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure may result in fines ar imprisonment or both. 11 U.S.C. §110; 18 U.S.C. §156.
72/19/12 Date	

B4 (Official Form 4) (12/07)

United States Bankruptcy Court District of Massachusetts

Y	HEard Mankeymant Cooper Inc.		Core No	
In re	UFood Restaurant Group, Inc.		Case No.	
		Debtor(s)	Chapter	11
		*******	-	***************************************

LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

Following is the list of the debtor's creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims. The list is prepared in accordance with Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(d) for filing in this chapter 11 [or chapter 9] case. The list does not include (1) persons who come within the definition of "insider" set forth in 11 U.S.C. § 101, or (2) secured creditors unless the value of the collateral is such that the unsecured deficiency places the creditor among the holders of the 20 largest unsecured claims. If a minor child is one of the creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims, state the child's initials and the name and address of the child's parent or guardian, such as "A.B., a minor child, by John Doe, guardian." Do not disclose the child's name. See 11 U.S.C. § 112; Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(m).

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.)	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed, or subject to setoff	Amount of claim [if secured, also state value of security]
1998 Rey Family Trust David Rey 15 Windsong Way Lafayette, CA 94549	1998 Rey Family Trust David Rey 15 Windsong Way Lafayette, CA 94549	Loan Agreement		38,315.83 (0.00 secured)
Adams, Terry 13246 Piney Grove Court Richmond, VA 23238	Adams, Terry 13248 Piney Grove Court Richmond, VA 23238	Loan Agreement		38,352.00 (0.00 secured)
Avent, Thomas W. Jr. 3131 Slanton Drive NW #27 Atlanta, GA 30305	Avent, Thomas W. Jr. 3131 Slanton Drive NW #27 Atlanta, GA 30305	Debenture Holder		54,666.67
Bob W. Denner Living Trust 1039 Whittler Road Grosse Pointe Park, Mi 48230	Bob W. Denner Living Trust 1039 Whittler Road Grosse Pointe Park, MI 48230	Loan Agreement		41,333.33 (0.00 secured)
Brakeley, Harry 204 Ocean Avenue Marblehead, MA 01945	Brakeley, Harry 204 Ocean Avenue Marblehead, MA 01945	Loan Agreement		38,419.58 (0.00 secured)
Burns, Steven Point Prospect, Inc. 635 Prospect Street Maplewood, NJ 07040	Burns, Steven Point Prospect, Inc. 635 Prospect Street Maplewood, NJ 07040	Loan Agreement		41,408.25 (0.00 secured)
Corless, Kenneth 26 Wescott Lane Berrington, IL 60010	Corless, Kenneth 26 Wescott Lane Barrington, IL 60010	Loan Agreement		38,388.75 (0.00 secured)
Cranshire Capital, L.P. 3100 Dundee Road, Ste 703 Northbrook, IL 60082	Cranshire Capital, L.P. 3100 Dundee Road, Ste 703 Northbrook, IL 60062	Debenture Holder		1,093.33
D&H Pinnacle Partners, LLC 82 Ferndale Drive Orchard Park, NY 14127	D&H Pinnacie Partners, LLC 62 Ferndale Driva Orchard Park, NY 14127	Debenture Holder		7,106.67
Finnegan, Timothy 91 S. Suffolk Lane Lake Forest, IL 60045	Finnegan, Timothy 91 S. Suffolk Lane Lake Forest, IL 60045	Loan Agreement		38,341.67 (0,00 secured)
George, Philip 6 Alben Street Winchester, MA 01890	George, Philip 6 Alben Street Winchester, MA 01890	Loan Agreement		55,486.67 (0.00 secured)

B4 (Off	cial Form 4) (12/07) - Cont.		
In re	UFood Restaurant Group, Inc.	Case No.	
	Debtor(s)	`	

LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS (Continuation Sheet)

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.)	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed, or subject to setoff	Amount of claim [if secured, also state value of security]
Golden Opportunity Consulting LLC 3 Drumlin Road Weston, MA 02493	Golden Opportunity Consulting LLC 3 Drumlin Road Weston, MA 02493	Loan Agreement		123,485.42 (0.00 secured)
Goodson, Michael 1023 Sumac Drive Charlotte, NC 28211	Goodson, Michael 1023 Sumac Drive Charlotte, NC 28211	Loan Agreement		38,336.67 (0.00 secured)
Grayson, Robert 200 Park Avenue South Suite 1611 New York, NY 10003	Grayson, Robert 200 Park Avenue South Suits 1611 New York, NY 10003	Loan Agreement		(0.00 secured)
Greenberg, Mark 4 Royal Circle Lexington, MA 02420	Greenberg, Mark 4 Royal Circle Lexington, MA 02420	Loan Agreement		51,437.50 (0.00 secured)
Jecmen, Scott 49836 Leyland Circle Novi, Mi 48374	Jecmen, Scott 49836 Leyland Circle Novi, MI 48374	Loan Agreement		38 _r 327,08 (0.00 secured)
Keller, Kenton 4306 Woodfin Drive Dallas, TX 75220	Keiler, Kenton 4306 Woodfin Drive Dallas, TX 75220	Loan Agreement		41,420.83 (0.00 secured)
Mueller, Keith 1433 Harvest Crossing Drive Mc Lean, VA 22101	Mueller, Kelth 1433 Hervest Crossing Drive Mc Lean, VA 22101	Loan Agreement		118,087.92 (0.00 secured)
Naddeff, George 93 Bellevue Street Newton, MA 02458	Naddaff, George 93 Bellevue Street Newton, MA 02458	Loan Agreement		112,411.67 (0.00 secured)
Richards, Donald 3542 Chase Drive Chagrin Falls, OH 44023	Richards, Donald 8542 Chase Drive Chagrin Falls, OH 44023	Loan Agreement		41,347.92 (0.00 secured)

DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY ON BEHALF OF A CORPORATION OR PARTNERSHIP

I, the CEO/Chairman of the Board of the corporation named as the debtor in this case, declare under penalty of perjury that I have read the foregoing list and that it is true and operate to the best of my information and belief.

Date 12/14/12 Signature Walker Volcker
Richard Golden
CEO/Chairman of the Board

Penalty for making a false statement or concealing property: Fine of up to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 5 years or both.

18 U.S.C. §§ 152 and 3571.

UFOOD RESTAURANT GROUP, INC.

Certification of Corporate Vote and Resolution Actions Taken by the Board of Directors

I, Charles A. Cocotas, a duly authorized officer of UFood Res	staurant Group	, Inc., (the
"Corporation"), a Nevada corporation, hereby certify that at a special	meeting of the	e Board of
Directors of the Corporation, duly called and held on	at	by
teleconference and in compliance with the General Corporation Law	of the State of	Nevada, the
following resolutions were adopted and that said resolutions have not	been modifie	d or rescinded
and are in full force and effect as of the date hereof:		
		- war

RESOLVED:

That in the judgment of the Board, it is in the best interests of the Corporation, its creditors, stockholders, employees and other interested parties that the Corporation seek relief under Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code, 11 U.S.C. §§ 101 et seq. (the "Bankruptcy Code");

RESOLVED:

That Charles A. Cocotas, the President of the Corporation (the "Authorized Officer"), be and hereby is authorized and directed to: (i) prepare and file on behalf of the Corporation a petition for relief under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code, (ii) execute on behalf of the Corporation such petition, schedules and statement as the Authorized Officer may deem necessary or appropriate in connection therewith, (iii) cause the Corporation to perform its functions and duties as a debtor in possession pursuant to the applicable provisions of the Bankruptcy Code, (iv) to take such steps on behalf of the Corporation as may be necessary and appropriate to the Corporation's reorganization effort (including, without limitation, the sale or other disposition of property other than in the ordinary course of business), (v) prepare and propose to creditors such plan as the Authorized Officer may deem to be feasible and in the best interests of the Corporation, (vi) file any pleadings appropriate or necessary for the Corporation to seek relief under any other chapter of the Bankruptcy Code, and (vii) execute such further documents and do such further acts as the Authorized Officer may deem necessary or appropriate with respect to the foregoing, including the delegation of such foregoing authority to other officers and employees of the Corporation; the execution of any document of the doing of any act by the Authorized Officer in connection with such proceedings to be conclusively presumed to be authorized by this Resolution;

RESOLVED:

That, subject to the approval of the Court having jurisdiction of the Corporation's Chapter 11 case, the Corporation, as debtor in possession or otherwise, employ and retain as its bankruptcy counsel the law firm of McCarter & English, LLP, 265 Franklin Street, Boston, MA 02110 at its

standard hourly rates, subject to any power of said Court to determine their reasonable compensation and reimbursement of expenses; and that the Authorized Officer is hereby authorized to enter into such agreements as may be necessary or appropriate to effect such retention; and

RESOLVED:

That the Authorized Officer is authorized and directed to perform on behalf of the Corporation and all such acts as they deem necessary or appropriate in order to comply with applicable Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") or NASDAQ rules and regulations, and in connection therewith, to execute and file all requisite papers and documents, including, but not limited to, current reports on Form 8-K, filings delisting the Corporation's shares, and any other SEC or NASDAQ filings the Authorized Officer deems necessary, and that the execution by the Authorized Officer of any such papers and documents or the doing by him of any act in connection with the Chapter 11 bankruptcy case and the resolutions of the Board shall conclusively establish his authority therefore from the Corporation and the approval and ratification by the Corporation of the papers and documents so executed and the action so taken.

RESOLVED:

That the Authorized Officer, and such other officers of the Corporation as the Authorized Officer shall from time to time designate, and any employees or agents (including counsel) designated by or directed by any such officers, be, and each hereby is, authorized and empowered, in the name and on behalf of the Corporation, to cause the Corporation to enter into, execute, deliver, certify, file and/or record, and perform, such agreements, instruments, motions, affidavits, applications for approvals or ruling of governmental or regulatory authorities, certificates or other documents, and to take such other action, as in the judgment of such persons shall be or become necessary, proper and desirable in connection with the prosecution of the Chapter 11 bankruptcy case.

RESOLVED:

That the Authorized Officer be, and each hereby is, authorized and empowered on behalf of and in the name of the Corporation, to execute such consents of the Corporation and take such other actions, as the Authorized Officer considers necessary, proper or desirable to effectuate these resolutions, such determination to be evidenced by such execution or the taking of such action.

RESOLVED:

That the Officer, and such other officers of the Corporation as the Authorized Officer shall from time to time designate, be, and each hereby is, authorized and empowered, in the name and on behalf of the Corporation, as the case may be, to: (i) negotiate, execute, deliver and/or file any and all of the agreements, documents and instruments referred to herein, and such other agreements, documents and instruments and assignments thereof as may be required or as such officers deem appropriate or advisable, or to cause the negotiation, execution and delivery thereof, in the name and on behalf of the Corporation, as the case may be, in such form and substance as such officers may approve, together with such changes and amendments to any of the terms

and conditions thereof as such officers may approve, with the execution and delivery thereof on behalf of the Corporation by or at the direction of such officers to constitute evidence of such approval, (ii) negotiate, execute, deliver and/or file, in the name and on behalf of the Corporation any and all agreements, documents, certificates, consents, filings and applications relating to the resolutions adopted and matters ratified or approved herein and the transactions contemplated thereby, and amendments and supplements to any of the foregoing, and to take such other actions as may be required or as such officers deem appropriate or advisable in connection therewith, and (iii) take such other actions as may be required, or as may in their judgment be appropriate or advisable, in order to effectuate fully the resolutions adopted and matters ratified or approved herein and the consummation of the transactions contemplated thereby.

RESOLVED:

That, any and all past actions heretofore taken by officers or directors of the Corporation in the name and on behalf of the Corporation in furtherance of any or all of the preceding resolutions be, and the same hereby are, ratified, confirmed, and approved.

Charles A. Cocotas
for Ufud Kestaunch Strip Fre

In witness whereof, the undersigned has executed this Certificate as of the date first written above.